Vesting Reserves in the Waitemata County Council

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 24th day of March 1954

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the lands described in the Schedule hereto have

WHEREAS the lands described in the Schedule hereto have been duly set apart as reserves for recreation purposes:
And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserves in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Waitemata:
Now, therefore, pursuant to section 9 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserves described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Waitemata, in trust, for recreation purposes. tion purposes.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Lots 9 and 10, Deposited Plan No. 27485, being part Allotment 90, Waikomiti Parish, situated in Block II, Titirangi Survey District: Area, 3 roods 15.8 perches, more or less. Part certificate of title, Volume 609, folio 112.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/1/845; D.O. 8/1606)

Cancelling the Vesting of Part of a Reserve in the Taranaki $County\ Council$

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 24th day of
March 1954

Present:
His Excellency the Governor-General in Council

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto forms W part of a reserve for a pound site, and is vested in trust in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the

County of Taranaki:

And whereas it is expedient that the vesting of the said land as hereinbefore referred to should be cancelled, and the Taranaki County Council has duly consented to such cancel-

lation:

Now, therefore, pursuant to subsection (1) of section 10 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby cancels the vesting in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Taranaki of the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

PART Sections 82 and 83, Town of Lepperton, situated in Block VII, Paritutu Survey District: Area, 2 roods 0.4 perch, more or less. As shown on the plan marked L. and S. 6/1/8A, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red. (S.O. plan 8632)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/1/8; D.O. 8/55)

Chairman of Local Government Commission Appointed

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 31st day of March 1954

Present:
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 3 of the Local Government Commission Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, and on the recommendation of the Minister of Internal Affairs, hereby appoints

Archibald Albany McLachlan, Esquire, Stipendiary Magistrate, of Lower Hutt,
to be a member and to be the Chairman of the Local Government Commission for a term of three years commencing on the 1st day of April 1954.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 176/9)

Varying an Order in Council Prohibiting Alienation of Maori Land

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 17th day of March 1954

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 167 of the Maori Land Act 1931, PURSUANT to section 167 of the Maori Land Act 1931, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby varies an Order in Council made on the 19th day of July 1939 and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 56 on 27 July 1939, at page 2059, and affecting Te Koutu No. 1a No. 1 and other blocks by excluding therefrom the lands described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDILE

Land						Block and Survey District				Area		
										A.	R.	\mathbf{P}_{\bullet}
Te E	Coutu	No.	1_{A}	No.	11		XVI,	Rotorua		7	1	12
Te K	Coutu	No.	1_{A}	No.	12		-	"		2	0	7
Te K	Coutu	No.	1_{A}	No.	13			,,		6	1	5
Te K	Coutu	No.	1в	No.	1			"		5	0	0

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(M.A. 29/4/1/6)

Setting Apart Maori Land as a Maori Reservation

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 24th day of March 1954

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 5 of the Maori Purposes Act 1937,

His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with
the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets
apart and reserves the Maori freehold land described in the
Schedule hereto for the common use of the members of the
Ngati Tihinga hapu of Ngati Raukawa as a meeting-house reserve.

SCHEDULE

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Block and Survey Area Land District A. R. P.

Waotu South A No. 1, Section I, Patetere South ... 1B No. 1

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(M.A. 21/3/275)

Setting Apart Maori Land as a Maori Reservation

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 17th day of March 1954

 $\begin{array}{c} \textbf{Present:} \\ \textbf{THE RIGHT Hon. S. G. Holland presiding in Council.} \end{array}$

PURSUANT to section 5 of the Maori Purposes Act 1937, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart and reserves the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto for the common use of the Ngati Kaitangata, Ngati Kawau, and Whanau Pani No. 1 subtribes for the purposes of a camp site and fishing ground.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Block and Survey District Area A. R. P.

Ohauroro (Peach Island) VII, Whangaroa 7 2 0

As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.A. 21/3/203, deposited in the Head Office of the Department of Maori Affairs, at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(M.A. 21/3/203)